

**FILED**

No. 344193

MAR 27 2017

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

In Re the ESTATE OF DENNIS OTTMAR, Deceased.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER

---

Robb E. Grangroth  
Douglas R. Dick  
Attorneys for Respondents  
Phillabaum Ledlin Matthews & Sheldon, PLLC  
1235 N. Post Street, Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-6055  
WSBA Nos. 31103 & 46519

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Standard of Review .....	11
B. The Trial Court Made Necessary Findings in its Memorandum Opinion. ....	12
C. The Trial Court Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof .....	15
D. Dennis Ottmar Did Not Possess Testamentary Capacity When He Executed His Last Will and Testament. ....	17
E. Appellant’s Expert Could Not Articulate His Opinion On Dennis’ Capacity Under the Applicable Legal Standard. .....	20
F. Plaintiff Established Prima Facie Evidence of Undue Influence .....	26
1. The sole beneficiary Elizabeth Ottmar occupied a fiduciary or confidential relation to the testator. .....	28
2. The sole beneficiary Elizabeth Ottmar actively participated in the preparation or procurement of the will. ....	29
3. Elizabeth Ottmar received an unusually or unnaturally large part of the estate. ....	33
4. Dennis Ottmar’s age, mental vigor and condition of health made him infirm and vulnerable to undue influence. ....	35
5. Elizabeth Ottmar had the opportunity for exerting an undue influence on Dennis. ....	37
G. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Presumption of Undue Influence Based on the Evidence Presented. ....	39
H. Dennis Ottmar’s 2005 Will Was Available to Elizabeth Ottmar. .....	42

I. The Distinction of Community Property vs. Separate Property  
Does Not Assist the Court to Determine Whether the 2015  
Will Was Unnatural . . . . . 43

J. The 2015 Will Does Not Address or Acknowledge Dennis’  
Unsolidified Desire to Auction Off His Firearms. . . . . 44

K. Attorney Fees. . . . . 44

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bowman v. Webster*, 42 Wn.2d 129, 253 P.2d 934 (1953) . . . . . 13

*Dean v. Jordan*, 194 Wash. 661, 79 P.2d 331 (1938) . . . 15, 17, 27, 28, 39

*Dickson v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*, 77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970)  
 . . . . . 13

*Gerberg v. Crosby*, 52 Wn.2d 792, 329 P.2d 184 (1958) . . . . . 20

*Hoglund v. Morgan*, 60 Wn.2d 770, 375 P.2d 506 (1962) . . . . . 21

*In re Bottger's Estate*, 14 Wn.2d 676, 129 P.2d 518 (1942) . . . . . 18

*In re Estate of Haviland*, 162 Wn. App. 548, 255 P.3d 854 (2011)  
 . . . . . 11, 12, 26, 30, 33, 39

*In re Estate of Lint*, 135 Wash.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998) . . . . . 16

*In re Hastings' Estate*, 4 Wn. App. 649, 484 P.2d 442 (1971) . . . . . 21

*In re Landgren's Estate*, 189 Wash. 33, 63 P.2d 438 (1936) . . . . . 33

*In re Melter*, 167 Wn. App. 285, 273 P.3d 991 (2012) . . 11, 12, 14, 15, 33

*In re Miller's Estate*, 10 Wn.2d 258, 116 P.2d 526 (1941) . . . . . 33

*In re Tresidder's Estate*, 70 Wash. 15, 125 P. 1034 (1912) . . . . . 27

*Kinnear v. Graham*, 133 Wash. 132, 233 P. 304 (1925) . . . . . 12

*Lamm v. McTighe*, 72 Wn.2d 587, 434 P.2d 565 (1967) . . . . . 21

*Mueller v. Wells*, 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016)  
 . . . . . 11, 12, 15, 16, 26, 28, 31, 39, 41

*Pfaff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 103 Wn. App. 829, 14 P.3d 837 (2000) ..... 20

*Prentice Packing & Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.*, 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940) ..... 21

*Shulkin v. Zappone*, 63 Wn.2d 201, 386 P.2d 133 (1963) ..... 13

*Todd v. Superior Court, King Cty., Juvenile Court*, 68 Wn.2d 587, 414 P.2d 605 (1966) ..... 13

**Statutes**

RCW 11.96A.150 ..... 44

**Rules**

RAP 18.1 ..... 44
